provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including 
any amendment/modification thereof from time to time) and 
subject to such approvals as may be necessary, approval of 
the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to pay remuneration upto Rs. 2,400,000 (Rupees Twenty 
Four Lacs) to each non- executive director of the Company 
in a financial year, as the Board may determine from time 
to time, in the event of inadequacy of profits or no profits 
in the Company during the period of three financial years 
commencing from April 1, 2025 till March 31, 2028.

[...]

Rules made thereunder and Listing Regulations with regard to 
the full time partners, secretarial audit, experience of the firm, 
capability, independent assessment, audit experience and also 
based on the evaluation of the quality of audit work done by 
them in the past.

Proposed Fees: Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lac Fifty Thousand 
only) plus applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket expenses in 
connection with the secretarial audit for Financial Year ending 
March 31, 2026. 

The proposed fees are based on the knowledge, expertise, 
experience, time and efforts required to be put in by them, which